conjunction with the accompanying notes and the historical financial
statements.  The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the
results that would have been reported had such events actually occurred on
the dates specified, nor is it indicative of the Company's future results.

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical Basis   Pro forma Adjustments   Pro forma Basis
   ----------------------------   -------------------------   -----------------
   A&B   C&H   Amount   Reference
   (i)   (ii)   (iii)   (i) - (ii) + (iii)
   ----------   --------   -------   ---------   ------------------

Revenue:
Net sales, revenue from services and rentals $1,233,344   $450,307   $71,111   (1)   $   854,148
Equity in earnings of affiliated company   -   -   4,610   (3)   4,610
Interest, dividends and other   42,101   1,729   1,171   (2)   41,543
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
Total revenue   1,275,445   452,036   76,892   900,301
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------

Costs and Expenses:
Costs of goods sold, services and rentals   1,011,718   400,904   71,111   (1)   681,925
Selling, general and administrative   107,579   22,160   85,419
Interest   28,936   6,757   1,171   (2)
   (2,409)   (4)   20,941
Income taxes   45,825   9,409   2,702   (5)   39,118
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
Total costs and expenses   1,194,058   439,230   72,575   827,403
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
Net Income   $   81,387   $ 12,806   $ 4,317   $   72,898
   ==========   ========   =======   ===========

Basic and Diluted Earnings Per Share   $   1.80   $   1.61

Dividends Per Share   $   0.880   $   0.880

Average Number of Shares Outstanding   45,182   45,182

   PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)
   NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 1998
   (In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical Basis   Pro forma Adjustments   Pro forma Basis
   ----------------------------   -------------------------   ----------------
   A&B   C&H   Amount   Reference
   (i)   (ii)   (iii)   (i) - (ii) + (iii)
   ----------   --------   -------   ---------   ------------------

Revenue:
Net sales, revenue from services and rentals $  967,973   $316,413   $59,004   (1)   $   710,564
Equity in earnings of affiliated company   -   -   574   (3)   574
Interest, dividends and other   15,621   520   836   (2)   15,937
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
Total revenue   983,594   316,933   60,414   727,075
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------

Costs and Expenses:
Costs of goods sold, services and rentals   810,724   297,876   59,004   (1)   571,852
Selling, general and administrative   79,830   12,094   67,736
Interest   18,602   4,262   836   (2)
   (1,816)   (4)   13,360
Income taxes   27,914   1,107   920   (5)   27,727
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
Total costs and expenses   937,070   315,339   58,944   680,675
   ----------   --------   -------   -----------
Net Income   $   46,524   $  1,594   $ 1,470   $   46,400
   ==========   ========   =======   ===========

Basic Earnings Per Share   $   1.04   $   1.03

Diluted Earnings Per Share   $   1.03   $   1.02

Dividends Per Share   $   0.675   $   0.675

Average Number of Shares Outstanding   44,851   44,851